OFFICE OF
THE ATTORNEY GENERAL

AUSTIN,TEXAS

Hon, Don D, Parker
County Auditcar
Eastlasnd County
Eastlend, Texxs

Dear rir: Opinion ¥o, 0-1955

Ret Does the commissioners?! court o
Esatland count{ have the author!
under House Bill 236 of the 4L6t!
Legiclature of Texmz to ellow e
commiseioner the maximum of 435
per month for expeohses without -
£iling of an expense acaount ea
ponth?

Tour request for opinion upon the above question
hee been received and considered dy this department,

Artiole 2350m, Revised Civil Btetutes of Texas,
perteining to oounties of 32 000 to 34,200 inhabitents
'Mgﬁﬁn R41Y 236 of the & th Loghla{nro of Texas reals
as followsel

"County Cormissloners-Traveling Ixpenses
1,8, Xo, 236

*"An Aot euthorizing the coumissioners court
in each county in thie Stute having a fofuhtioa
of not less than thirty-four thousand (34,000}
nor more than thirty-four thousand, two
(34,200), according to the last grooodiag Fedex~
al 6enmu, to allow esch County Comissionsr cere
tain expenses for traveling snd in conneoticon
with the tse of his esutomoblle on of ficlal dusi-
nees only end/or in ovarseceinz the construction
work on Bgubuc rosds of the Countyj requiring
sach such Commissioner to pay the expense of oper-
ation and repair of suoh vehiels so used by him
without any further expense whateosever to the
countyj and declaring sn emorgency,

"Rs it snacted dy the Legisleturs of the
State of Texast

"Ceotion 1, Ia say ecounty La this State
oontaining e tgopuation of not leas than
thirty-four thoussnd (34,000) acr mare than
thirty=four thoussnd, two hundred (34,200),
asgording to the lamt nrectding Fadawa) Cansux.
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the Comissioncrs Court is heredy authorized
to slliow cach Comissioncr not to exceed the
sum of Thirty-five Dollars (§35) per month to
be peid out of the Road end Bridge Fund of

ench such Comricsioner's Freolnot for travele-
ing expencos snd depreciation on the automow
bile while used on officisl business only end/
or in oversseing theoonstruction endrmainten=
ance of the pudlic roeds of seid counties,
Zsch such Commiseioner shsll pay 8ll) sxpentes
in the operation of such zutonobile end kesp same in
repair at his own expense, fres of tay other
charge whatsoever to the oounty,

"Seation 2, The Faot that in the counties
erfocted by thiz Aot there it great need that
the counties participate in defrayinc the ox=-
pense of such Coanmissioners bdecaure the great
smount of rosd work now Boing on inorecses the
necessity of such Commissionere traveling from
place to place overseeling the sonstroction and
maintennnce of such rosds creates sn emergency
and an etive pudblic necessity that the
Oonstitutional Rule recquiring dillis to be reed
on thres seversl deys in esoch Bouse bLe suspend-
#4, and the same 1s beredy suapended, and this
u! shell take effect and be in foree from and
after its passage, end it 1o 20 enaocted,

"Filed without Governor's signsture April
20, 1939, -

"Erfeotive April 20, 1939."

Esstland Cpunty, Texss, scoording to the last
preceding Yederzl Census of 1930, hss thirty-four thou-
send, coe hundred ané fifty-six {34}56) inhatitents,
huiand County, Texas, is the only eounty in Texss
eoming within the popuiauon brackets set out in House
Bi13 236 of the 46th Legislature of Texas, above quoted,

At the very outeet of this opinion, we sre
confronted with the gquestion of the constitutionslity of
the adove quoted aot, The question arises es to vwhether
or not this sot is 3 looal or special law regulating the
affairs of ocounties in violation of Artiels 3, Bection
56 of the Constitution of Texz2s,

A roading of the aot will diselose that 1t is
not & special rosd lsw of the oounty, The purpose of
the mct is to sutharize the commissioners’ courts to allow
not to exceed §35,00 per month to each comissionsr for
traveling expenses and deprecistion on autonodile while
used on orficisl tusiness only ani/ar in oversseing the
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construction and msintenance of the publio roads orf said
sounties,

The ocase of Altgelt ve, Cutzeit, 201 SW 4LOO
holds that Bexar County Road law, providing for annnai
nhri for oommlicsioners of county for ecting in ell
ospacities, was unconstitutionel, ss an atterpted regu-
lation of eounty affairs by 1ooai end apecial law,

The osse of Smith va, Stete, 49 SW (2nd 739,
holds thet the oonstitutional prohidbition sgainst special
laws eannot de sveded by neking s law applicadle to & pre=-
tended class and that & statute classigyinf municipalities
by population &is “specisl” if pOgglation does not efford
s falr dasis for olasalficetion but the statute merel
designates single municipality under guise of clissification
by populetion,

Under the above casss and under the following
autharities

¥ood ve, Maxra Independent School Pistriet, 123
EX (2nd) 429} -
Prownfield ve, Tongate, 109 W (2nd 352£nd

City of Yort Worth vs, Bobditt, 36 SV (2nmd) 470
Fritter ve, Yest, 65 ¥ (2nd) } :
Austin Brothers vs, Patton, 288 IV 182;

and under the suthorities eitecd 4in opinions Nos, 0-18,
0364, 0-A62 snd 0-899 of this departnent it is the
opinion of this depertwent that House Bill No, 236 of
the 46th Legislature of Texasz, quoted edove, iz olearly
unconstitutional and violetes Section 56 of Article 3
of the Constitution of Texzs,

¥e enclose herewith a oopy of opinion No, O~
azz of this department whiekh holds & similar sot uncon-
atitutionsl,

You are, therefore, recpectfully advissd thet
it is the opinion of .this department thst Eouse Bild
236 of the 4L6th legisleoture of Texsa is unconstitutional,
You are furthey advieced that it is the opimion of this
department that the commissionera' court would not have
suthority to pasy the commissioncre ln{ sums of money &s
traveling expenses under this unoonatitutionzl law,

Yary truly yours
ATTORKEY GENFRAL OF TEYAS

WIT LAY § S0 :
_ By /s/ ¥m. 7, Panning
APFROVED FEB, 23, 1940 Asalistant
/8/ Gars)d €, Mann
ATTORNREY OENERAL OF TEXAS  APPROVED OPINION COMITTEE
EY BWB, Chairman



